

No. 09-16478

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOSE PADILLA AND ESTELA LEBRON,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOHN YOO,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Northern District Of California

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Miguel A. Estrada  
*Counsel of Record*  
Scott P. Martin  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-8500  
Facsimile: (202) 530-4238

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Padilla’s Detention And Conviction .....	5
B.    Yoo’s Government Service .....	10
C.    Padilla’s Lawsuits.....	14
D.    The District Court’s Decision .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    The District Court Erred By Creating An Unprecedented <i>Bivens</i> Remedy For Legal Advice A Government Lawyer Provided To The President On Pressing Issues Of National Security .....	18
A.    Congress Established Habeas Corpus As An Alternative Process For Challenging Unlawful Confinement .....	21
B.    “Special Factors” Disfavor The Creation Of A New Damages Remedy Against Government Lawyers For Legal Advice Given To The President On National Security .....	28
1.    Creating A <i>Bivens</i> Action For Legal Advice That A Court Later Determines Is Incorrect Would	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Effect A Vast And Unworkable Expansion of <i>Bivens</i> Liability .....	30
2. Holding Professor Yoo Personally Liable Would Chill Executive Branch Attorneys From Offering Candid Legal Advice To The President On Issues Of National Security And Foreign Policy .....	33
II. Professor Yoo Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity .....	38
A. Professor Yoo Was Not Personally Responsible For Any Alleged Violation Of Padilla’s Rights .....	39
1. Yoo Was Not Personally Responsible For The Decision To Detain Padilla As An Enemy Combatant.....	41
2. Yoo Was Not Personally Responsible For The Alleged Conditions Of Padilla’s Confinement.....	43
B. Padilla’s Alleged Rights Were Not Clearly Established .....	45
1. Denial Of Access To Counsel .....	47
2. Denial Of Access To Court .....	49
3. Unconstitutional Conditions Of Confinement And Unconstitutional Interrogations .....	51
4. Denial Of Freedom Of Religion .....	54
5. Denial Of The Right To Information And Association .....	56
6. Unconstitutional Military Detention, Denial Of The Right To Be Free From Unreasonable Seizures, And Denial Of Due Process .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abella v. Rubino</i> , 63 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 1995) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	22
<i>al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 06-4216-cv, 2009 WL 3522887 (2d Cir. Nov. 2, 2009) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	40, 45
<i>Benson v. Allphin</i> , 786 F.2d 268 (7th Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	54
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) .....	24, 36
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	16, 19, 20, 25, 35
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	19, 35
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....	51
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Cohen v. Clemens</i> , 321 F. App'x 739 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	18, 19, 20, 34
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1988) .....	53
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	40, 42
<i>Crow v. Penry</i> , 102 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	19
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	48
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	34
<i>DiMeglio v. Haines</i> , 45 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	50
<i>Donovan v. Reinbold</i> , 433 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	32
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997) .....	23, 25
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	13, 46, 57, 58
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Fry v. Melaragno</i> , 939 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Guerrero v. Gates</i> , 442 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	56
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanft v. Padilla</i> , 546 U.S. 1084 (2006).....	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	38, 40
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	3, 23
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	27
<i>Huftile v. Miccio-Fonseca</i> , 410 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	23, 25
<i>Husain v. Olympic Airways</i> , 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> , 500 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>In re Iraq &amp; Afghanistan Detainees Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	56
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	52
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	28
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984).....	28
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	56
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Leer v. Murphy</i> , 844 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	50
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	36
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	34
<i>Lora-Pena v. FBI</i> , 529 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2008) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	38
<i>Martin v. Sias</i> , 88 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	50
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	3
<i>Miranda v. Reno</i> , 238 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	10
<i>Mothershed v. Justices of the Supreme Court</i> , 410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	54
<i>Or. Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	52
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6, 38, 47, 48
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Rumsfeld</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6, 49
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Rumsfeld</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6, 47
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D.S.C. 2005).....	8, 47
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006) .....	9
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7, 46, 47
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) .....	39
<i>Pelletier v. Fed. Home Loan Bank</i> , 968 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968) .....	27
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Robinson v. Jones</i> , 142 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 1998) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	7, 25, 47, 51
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	39
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	19, 25, 26
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	26
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	59
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	49
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 699 (1987).....	19, 29, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	48
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	22, 23
<i>Williams v. INS</i> , 795 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Wilson v. Johnson</i> , 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	35, 36
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	2, 14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	4, 7, 36
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3 .....	2, 14
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2, 12, 14, 18, 57
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 956.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1385 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 4001 .....	7, 8, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	2, 14, 18, 54
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	55
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b><u>Statutes (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
John Yoo, <i>War By Other Means</i> (2006) .....	13, 14, 40, 42
